

Sandra C. Goldstein, P.C.
Atif N. Khawaja, P.C.
John P. Del Monaco
Alexandra Strang
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
United States
Telephone: +1 212 446 4800
Facsimile: +1 212 446 4900

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

AVI DORFMAN and RENTJOLT, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

ROBERT REFFKIN and URBAN
COMPASS,

Defendants.

Index No.: 652269/2014
I.A.S. Part: Part 48
Justice Andrea Masley
Motion Seq. No.: 010
Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO PRECLUDE EVIDENCE REGARDING
DORFMAN'S ALLEGED DAMAGES THEORY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. RECOVERY FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND QUANTUM MERUIT IS LIMITED TO RESTITUTION..... 5

II. DORFMAN CANNOT RECOVER DAMAGES BASED ON HIS EXPECTATIONS OR THE RESULTING BENEFIT OF HIS SERVICES TO COMPASS..... 5

 A. Dorfman’s Alleged Expectation that He Would Receive Equity Is Irrelevant..... 6

 B. Dorfman Cannot Recover Damages Based on the Alleged Benefit of His Services to Compass Over the Past Seven Years..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams Realty Corp. v. Elo</i> , 279 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 2001)	8
<i>Blye v. Colonial Corp. of Am.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 297 (1st Dep't 1984)	5
<i>Caster v. Increda-Meal, Inc.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 917 (4th Dep't 1997).....	4
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987)	8
<i>Collins Tuttle & Co. v. Leucadia, Inc.</i> , 153 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep't 1989)	5, 7
<i>Davis v. Cornerstone Telephone Co.</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1071 (Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep't 2010)	6, 7
<i>DG&A Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n Compliance & Legal Div.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 1316 (3d Dep't 2010).....	5
<i>Edelman v. Starwood Capital Grp., LLC</i> , 70 A.D.3d 246 (1st Dep't 2009)	5
<i>Emposimato v. CICF Acquisition Corp.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2011)	7
<i>Fail-Safe, L.L.C. v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Fallon v. McKeon</i> , 230 A.D.2d 629 (1st Dep't 1996)	6
<i>Freedman v. Pearlman</i> , 271 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep't 2000)	8
<i>Galaxy Networks, Inc. v. Kenan Sys. Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Gonick v. Adirondack Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 57 Misc.3d 1203(A), 2017 WL 4228900, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3569 (Sup. Ct. Sept. 20, 2017)	6

Learning Annex Holdings, LLC v. Rich Global, LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 4432(SAS), 2012 WL 2878124, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97837
 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012)8

Lionhart Global Appreciation Fund, Ltd. v. Essential Resources, Inc.,
 302 A.D.2d 334 (1st Dep’t 2003)10

Maglica v. Maglica,
 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 101 (Ct. App. 1998).....8, 9, 10

Martin H. Bauman Assocs., Inc. v. H&M Int’l Transp., Inc.,
 171 A.D.2d 479 (1st Dep’t 1991)6

Mazella v. Beals,
 27 N.Y.3d 694 (2016)4

Moors v. Hall,
 143 A.D.2d 336 (2d Dep’t 1988)10

N.Y.C. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. T.C. Foods Imp. & Exp. Co.,
 819 N.Y.S.2d 849 (Sup. Ct. 2006), *aff’d*, 46 A.D.3d 778 (2d Dep’t 2007).....1

Simon v. Electrospace Corp.,
 28 N.Y.2d 136 (1971)4

Other Authorities

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 605.....5

Rest. (First) of Restitution § 1 cmt. a.5
